



Rating Rationale

Kalika Steel Alloys Private Limited

09 March 2021

Brickwork Ratings reaffirms the ratings for the bank loan facilities of Kalika Steel Alloys Private Limited (KSAPL or the Company).

Particulars

Facilities Rated ¹	Tenor	Previous Amount (Rs. Crs)	Present Amount (Rs. Crs)	Previous Rating** (Jan-2020)	Present Rating*
Fund Based	Long Term	156.00	132.41	BWR BBB+/Stable	BWR BBB+/Stable Reaffirmed
Non Fund Based	Short Term	80.00	50.00	BWR A2	BWR A2 Reaffirmed
Total		236.00	182.41	(INR One Hundred Eighty Two Crores and Forty One lakhs Only)	

*Please refer to BWR website www.brickworkratings.com/ for definition of the ratings.

¹Details at annexure I

**Advisory as on “22-Jan-2021”

Brickwork Ratings (BWR) has principally relied upon the audited financial results up to FY20, Key provisional financials of 9MFY21, projected financials, publicly available information and information/clarification provided by the company's management.

Rating Action: BWR has reaffirmed the long-term rating at BWR BBB+ with Stable outlook and short-term rating at BWR A2 for the bank loan facilities of Rs. 182.41 Crs of KSAPL.

Rationale:

The ratings take into consideration the improvement in the capital structure and comfortable debt protection metrics aided by consistent debt repayment and profitability. The rating continues to draw comfort from the considerable experience of the promoters in the steel industry and benefits of backward integration with capabilities to manufacture MS billets and Thermo Mechanically Treated (TMT) bars. The rating is however constrained by the expected moderation in the revenue profile of the company in FY21 mainly on account of Covid-19 pandemic which had a bearing on the company's performance in the initial few months of FY21 and moderated revenue profile in FY20 vis-à-vis the consistent revenue growth registered during FY17-FY19. However from Sep'2020 onwards till Jan' 2021, the company has registered growth in the monthly revenue numbers vis-à-vis the corresponding period of FY20.

The ratings are also constrained by the intense competition in the fragmented and commoditized TMT bars market which limits pricing flexibility and risks related to fluctuations in raw material prices and forex. KSAPL remains vulnerable to inherent cyclicality in the industry and absence of a captive power plant which exposes the company's profits to fluctuations due to lesser control over cost structure.



BWR believes the KSAPL business risk profile will be maintained over the medium term. The 'Stable' outlook indicates a low likelihood of rating change over the medium term.

Key Rating Drivers:

Credit Strengths:

- **Established track record of the company:** The established position of the company and long term experience of the promoters in the steel industry and established network of suppliers and customers are other key strengths of the company. The operations of the company are managed by professionals with industry and management experience.
- **Credit profile:** KSAPL's financial risk profile is driven by moderate gearing and moderate cushion vis-a-vis debt repayment obligations. As per FY20 audited financials, KSAPL had total debt of Rs. 113.31 crore, resulting in a gearing of 0.49 times. KSAPL has reported net cash accruals of Rs. 25.08 Crs in FY20. Going forward, net cash accruals are expected to be in the range of Rs. 20-25 Crs which provides adequate cushion vis-à-vis the debt repayment obligations. The company has informed that in FY21 (till 31-Jan-2021) they have prepaid ~Rs. 5.83 Crs.
- **Working capital cycle:** The working capital intensity of the company remains moderate on account of the low receivable and inventory days. The receivable days stood at 25 days in FY20 as against 21 days in FY19 and inventory days stood at 25 days in FY20 as against 32 days in FY19.

Credit Weaknesses:

- **Margins susceptible to Volatility in the prices of raw material:** Intense competition in a highly fragmented and commoditized TMT market keeps margins under pressure and leading to volatility in raw material prices apart from forex risks.
- **Lack of vertical integration:** Due to the lack of vertical integration and the absence of any captive sources of raw materials and power, the company is exposed to price and supply risks, which leads to lesser control over the cost structure.
- **Exposure to cyclicality inherent in the steel industry:** The domestic steel industry is cyclical in nature and is likely to impact the cash flows of KSAPL. The company's operations are vulnerable to any adverse change in demand-supply dynamics.

Rating Sensitivities:

Positive: Sustained improvement in its capacity utilization resulting in improved scale of operations and profitability. Specific credit metrics (1) TOL/TNW below 1.0 time on a sustained basis, (2) ISCR above 4.0 times on a sustained basis; and (3) DSCR greater than 2.0 times on a sustained basis.

Negative: Decline in price realization,, material deterioration in profitability, or a significant rise in debt-led capex. A weakening in ISCR to below 2.00 times and/or DSCR to below 1.2 times could also exert negative pressure on the company's rating.

Going forward, the ability of the firm to meet its projected turnover and profitability and managing working capital efficiently will also be a key monitorable.

Liquidity Position: Adequate

As of 31-01-2021, Cash & cash equivalents stood at Rs. 3.36 Crs - cash in hand stood at Rs. 0.35 Crs, bank balance (current accounts) stood at Rs. 0.02 Cr and investment in fixed deposit (free from charges) stood at Rs. 2.99 Crs. Under the Package scheme of incentives, subsidy receivable as on 31-3-2020 stood at Rs. 59.33 Crs which is net of Rs. 15 Crs already received by KSAPL. During FY21, the company has received a subsidy of Rs. 2.55 Crs. Receipt of subsidy will create additional liquidity with the company. Interest service coverage ratio (ISCR) stood at 2.39 times in FY20 vis-à-vis 2.47 times in FY19. The debt protection metrics are expected to remain at moderate levels in FY21.

Analytical Approach:

BWR has factored the standalone business and financial risk profile of the company to arrive at the rating. Reference may be made to the Rating Criteria hyperlinked below.

About the Company:

KSAPL, incorporated in October 2002, is engaged in the production of TMT bars with an installed capacity of 2, 50,000 metric tonnes per annum (MTPA). It is backward integrated with an installed capacity to manufacture 2,50,000 MTPA of billets. The company has its manufacturing facility at Jalna MIDC, Jalna and is closely held by the four directors Mr. Ghansham Goyal, Mr. Arun Agrawal, Mr. Anil Goyal, and Mr. Manoj Jindal.

Company’s Financial Performance:

Key Financial Parameters***	FY19 (A)	FY20 (A)
Total Operating Income (Rs. Crs)	948.25	860.06
PAT (Rs. Crs)	19.33	16.43
Total Debt (Rs. Crs)	136.23	113.31
Tangible Networth (Rs. Crs)	190.40	230.48
D/E (times)	0.72	0.49

***As per BWR calculations

As per the key provisional financials, during 9MFY21, the company has achieved income from operations of Rs. 515.08 Crs with Ebitda of Rs. 40.39 Crs vis-à-vis income from operations of Rs. 600.59 Crs with Ebitda of Rs. 33.81 Crs during 9MFY20.

Rating History for the last three years (Including withdrawal and suspended):

SI. No.	Facility	Current Rating (2021)			Rating History		
		Type (Long Term/Short Term)	Amount (Rs. Crs)	Rating	Jan-2020**	2019	Oct-2018
1	Fund Based	Long Term	132.41	BWR BBB+/Stable	BWR BBB+/Stable	-	BWR BBB+/Stable
2	Non Fund Based	Short Term	50.00	BWR A2	BWR A2	-	BWR A2
Total			182.41	(INR One Hundred Eighty Two Crores and Forty One lakhs Only)			

**Advisory as on “22-Jan-2021”

Rating moved to Not Reviewed Advisory in Oct-2019

NA: Not Available

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable): CARE BB+/Stable/A4+ (Issuer Not Co-operating) dated 01-July-2020

Any other information: NIL

COMPLEXITY LEVELS OF THE INSTRUMENTS

For more information, visit www.brickworkratings.com/download/ComplexityLevels.pdf

Hyperlink/Reference to applicable Criteria

- [General Criteria](#)
- [Approach to Financial Ratios](#)
- [Manufacturing Companies](#)

ANNEXURE I

Details of Bank Facilities rated by BWR

Sl. No.	Name of the Bank	Type of Facilities	Long Term {(₹ Cr)}	Short Term (₹ Cr)	Total (₹ Cr)
1	State Bank of India	Term Loan*	9.62	-	9.62
		Cash Credit (CC)	45.00	-	45.00
		BG-sublimit of CC	-	(10.00)	(10.00)
		LC-sublimit of CC	-	(35.00)	(35.00)
2	Bank of India	Term Loan*	7.79	-	7.79
		Cash Credit (CC)	35.00	-	35.00
		LC	-	35.00	35.00
		BG	-	10.00	10.00
3	HDFC Bank	Cash Credit (CC)	35.00	-	35.00
		BG-sublimit of CC	-	(10.00)	(10.00)
		LC-sublimit of CC	-	(20.00)	(20.00)
		BG	-	5.00	5.00
TOTAL			132.41	50.00	182.41

*O/s as of 31-Jan-2021

Analytical Contacts	
Satish Jewani Senior Rating Analyst [Board:+91 22 2831 1426 Ext: 603] [Email Address: satish.j@brickworkratings.com]	Chintan Lakhani [Director- Ratings] [Board:+91 22 2831 1426] [Email Address: chintan.l@brickworkratings.com]
1-860-425-2742	media@brickworkratings.com



For print and digital media

The Rating Rationale is sent to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your print, digital or electronic media. While it may be used by you acknowledging credit to BWR, please do not change the wordings in the rationale to avoid conveying a meaning different from what was intended by BWR. BWR alone has the sole right of sharing (both direct and indirect) its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any print or electronic or digital media.

About Brickwork Ratings : Brickwork Ratings (BWR), a Securities and Exchange Board of India [SEBI] registered Credit Rating Agency and accredited by Reserve Bank of India [RBI], offers credit ratings of Bank Loan, Non- convertible / convertible / partially convertible debentures and other capital market instruments and bonds, Commercial Paper, perpetual bonds, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured / credit enhanced debt instruments, Security Receipts, Securitisation Products, Municipal Bonds, etc. BWR has rated over 11,400 medium and large corporates and financial institutions' instruments. BWR has also rated NGOs, Educational Institutions, Hospitals, Real Estate Developers, Urban Local Bodies and Municipal Corporations. BWR has Canara Bank, a leading public sector bank, as one of the promoters and strategic partner. BWR has its corporate office in Bengaluru and a country-wide presence with its offices in Ahmedabad, Chandigarh, Chennai, Hyderabad, Kolkata, Mumbai and New Delhi along with representatives in 150+ locations.

DISCLAIMER : Brickwork Ratings India Pvt. Ltd. (BWR), a Securities and Exchange Board of India [SEBI] registered Credit Rating Agency and accredited by the Reserve Bank of India [RBI], offers credit ratings of Bank Loan facilities, Non- convertible / convertible / partially convertible debentures and other capital market instruments and bonds, Commercial Paper, perpetual bonds, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured / credit enhanced debt instruments, Security Receipts, Securitisation Products, Municipal Bonds, etc. [hereafter referred to as "Instruments"]. BWR also rates NGOs, Educational Institutions, Hospitals, Real Estate Developers, Urban Local Bodies and Municipal Corporations.

BWR wishes to inform all persons who may come across Rating Rationales and Rating Reports provided by BWR that the ratings assigned by BWR are based on information obtained from the issuer of the instrument and other reliable sources, which in BWR's best judgement are considered reliable. The Rating Rationale / Rating Report & other rating communications are intended for the jurisdiction of India only. The reports should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision within the meaning of any law or regulation (including the laws and regulations applicable in Europe and also the USA).

BWR also wishes to inform that access or use of the said documents does not create a client relationship between the user and BWR.

The ratings assigned by BWR are only an expression of BWR's opinion on the entity / instrument and should not in any manner be construed as being a recommendation to either, purchase, hold or sell the instrument.

BWR also wishes to abundantly clarify that these ratings are not to be considered as an investment advice in any jurisdiction nor are they to be used as a basis for or as an alternative to independent financial advice and judgement obtained from the user's financial advisors. BWR shall not be liable to any losses incurred by the users of these Rating Rationales, Rating Reports or its contents. BWR reserves the right to vary, modify, suspend or withdraw the ratings at any time without assigning reasons for the same.

BWR's ratings reflect BWR's opinion on the day the ratings are published and are not reflective of factual circumstances that may have arisen on a later date. BWR is not obliged to update its opinion based on any public notification, in any form or format although BWR may disseminate its opinion and analysis when deemed fit.

Neither BWR nor its affiliates, third party providers, as well as the directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively, "**BWR Party**") guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the Ratings, and no BWR Party shall have any liability for any errors, omissions, or interruptions therein, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the Rating Rationales or Rating Reports. Each BWR Party disclaims all express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, any warranties of merchantability, suitability or fitness for a particular purpose or use. In no event shall any BWR Party be liable to any one for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of



any part of the Rating Rationales and/or Rating Reports even if advised of the possibility of such damages. However, BWR or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the company/entity. BWR and its affiliates do not act as a fiduciary.

BWR keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of the respective activity. As a result, certain business units of BWR may have information that is not available to other BWR business units. BWR has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

BWR clarifies that it may have been paid a fee by the issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, securities etc., or from obligors. BWR's public ratings and analysis are made available on its web site, www.brickworkratings.com. More detailed information may be provided for a fee. BWR's rating criteria are also generally made available without charge on BWR's website.

This disclaimer forms an integral part of the Ratings Rationales / Rating Reports or other press releases, advisories, communications issued by BWR and circulation of the ratings without this disclaimer is prohibited.

BWR is bound by the Code of Conduct for Credit Rating Agencies issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India and is governed by the applicable regulations issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India as amended from time to time.
